

No. 14-915

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; SCOTT WILFORD;  
JELENA FIGUEROA; GEORGE W. WHITE, JR.;  
KEVIN ROUGHTON; PEGGY SEARCY; JOSE MANSO;  
HARLAN ELRICH; KAREN CUEN; IRENE ZAVALA; and  
CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
CENTER FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th St., N.W.  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
JAMES M. BURNHAM  
WILLIAM D. COGLIANESE  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. California’s Agency-Shop Laws For Public-School Teachers.....	2
B. Respondent Unions’ Implementation Of These Procedures.....	6
C. Proceedings Below .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. <i>Abood</i> Should Be Overruled .....	16
A. Government Coercion Of Individuals To Support Political Speech Must Satisfy Exacting Scrutiny .....	16
B. California’s Agency-Fee Law Is Subject To Exacting Scrutiny.....	20
C. None Of The Stated Justifications For Public-Sector Agency Fees Survive First Amendment Review.....	29
1. The interest in “labor peace” cannot justify mandatory agency fees. ....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The interest in preventing “free riding” cannot justify mandatory agency fees.....	33
3. Union participation in the grievance process cannot justify mandatory agency fees either.....	44
D. The New Rationale Proffered In Defense Of <i>Abood</i> Fails, Too .....	47
E. This Court’s Traditional Bases For Departing From Stare Decisis Support Overturning <i>Abood</i> .....	51
II. Requiring Petitioners To “Opt-Out” Of Subsidizing Respondent Unions’ Political Speech Imposes An Unconstitutional Burden On Their First Amendment Rights.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	8, 56
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neil</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	41
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	45
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	52, 57, 58
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps. v. Woodward</i> , 406 F.2d 137 (8th Cir. 1969).....	43
<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	54, 55
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	15, 52, 58
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	55
<i>Bain v. CTA</i> , No. 2:15-cv-2465 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2013).....	47
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	20
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	20
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	17, 19
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	18, 24
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	52
<i>Chi. Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	6, 60
<i>Chico Police Officers' Ass'n v. City of Chico</i> , 283 Cal. Rptr. 610 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	43
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14, 53, 55
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp. Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	23, 24
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	60
<i>Collins v. United Teachers of L.A.</i> , PERB Dec. No. 259 (1983).....	46



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	47, 48
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	38
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	63
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	18, 24, 42, 59
<i>F.E.C. v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	53
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , No. 13-57095 (9th Cir. Oct. 14, 2014).....	9
<i>Givhan v. W. Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	51
<i>Graham v. Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen</i> , 338 U.S. 232 (1949).....	36
<i>Hanover Twp. Fed’n of Teachers v. Hanover Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 457 F.2d 456 (7th Cir. 1972).....	43
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	8
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	54, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18
<i>Int’l As’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	28, 29
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979).....	46
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	56
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	51, 53
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	18, 51
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	56
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	54, 55
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	31
<i>Lontine v. VanCleave</i> , 483 F.2d 966 (10th Cir. 1973).....	43
<i>Lyng v. UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	18
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	53
<i>Mitchell v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	56
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	36, 39
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	19, 47, 59
<i>Patterson v. McClean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	54
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	56
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	56, 58
<i>Ry. Emps. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	28, 29, 59
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	19, 59
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	59
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	18, 23
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	31
<i>State Emp. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland</i> , 718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	43
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	39, 40
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	19
<i>Torres v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , PERB Dec. No. 1386 (2000) .....	44
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	16, 17, 34, 43
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	40, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	46
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	52
<i>Vergara v. California</i> , No. BC 484642 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Aug. 27, 2014).....	26
<i>Washington ex rel. Graham v.</i> <i>Northshore Sch. Dist. No. 417</i> , 662 P.2d 38 (Wash. 1983).....	41
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	63
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16, 53
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	51
<i>Zoeller v. Sweeney</i> , 19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014).....	38
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44929.21.....	24
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44932.....	43
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44934.....	24
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44938.....	24
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44944.....	24
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44955.....	24
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3540.1 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3543.1 .....	3, 38
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3543.2 .....	3, 26
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3544 .....	3
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3546 .....	<i>passim</i>
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3546.3 .....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3547 .....	5
Fla. Const. art. I, § 6 .....	43
Okla. Const. art. XXIII, § 1A(B) .....	43
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
I. Brant, JAMES MADISON: THE NATIONALIST 354 (1948).....	16
CTA, <i>Not If, But When: Living in a World Without Fair Share</i> (July 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/5Vs3xH">http://goo.gl/5Vs3xH</a> .....	32
Cal. Teachers Ass'n, 2012-2013 <i>Financial Statements</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/a3k1Nf">http://goo.gl/a3k1Nf</a> .....	1
<i>California Propisition 32, The “Paycheck Protection” Initiative</i> (2012), Ballotpedia.org, <a href="http://goo.gl/zZ4qne">http://goo.gl/zZ4qne</a> .....	62
<i>California Propisition 75, Permission Required to Withhold Dues for Political Purposes</i> (2005), Ballotpedia.org, <a href="http://goo.gl/0TKIvv">http://goo.gl/0TKIvv</a> .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lydia DePillis, <i>The Supreme Court’s Threat to Gut Unions Is Giving the Labor Movement New Life</i> , Wash. Post, July 1, 2015 .....	32
Daniel DiSalvo, GOVERNMENT AGAINST ITSELF: PUBLIC UNION POWER AND ITS CONSEQUENCES (Oxford Univ. Press 2015) .....	20
Eberts, <i>Teachers Unions and Student Performance: Help or Hindrance?</i> , 17 Excellence in the Classroom 175 (2007) .....	28
Steve Farkas <i>et al.</i> , <i>Stand by Me: What Teachers Really Think About Unions, Merit Pay and Other Professional Matters</i> (Public Agenda 2003), <a href="http://goo.gl/SdSQFH">http://goo.gl/SdSQFH</a> .....	35, 36
Connor Friedsdorf, <i>How Police Unions and Arbitrators Keep Abusive Cops on the Street</i> , The Atlantic, Dec. 2, 2014, <a href="http://goo.gl/evqIM6">http://goo.gl/evqIM6</a> .....	28
Frederick Hess & Coby Loup, <i>The Leadership Limbo: Teacher Labor Agreements in America’s Fifty Largest School Districts</i> (Thomas B. Fordham Institute 2008), <a href="http://goo.gl/GXKGsD">http://goo.gl/GXKGsD</a> ; .....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Caroline M. Hoxby & Andrew Leigh, <i>Pulled Away or Pushed Out?</i> <i>Explaining the Decline of Teacher</i> <i>Aptitude in the United States</i> , 94 Am. Econ. Rev. 236 (2004).....	27
Letter from Pres. Franklin D. Roosevelt on the Resolution of Federation of Federal Employees Against Strikes in Federal Service (Aug. 16, 1937), <a href="http://goo.gl/rluHCv">http://goo.gl/rluHCv</a> .....	20
Levin, Mulhern & Schunck, <i>Unintended</i> <i>Consequences: The Case for</i> <i>Reforming Staffing Rules in Urban</i> <i>Teachers Union Contracts</i> (The New Teacher Project 2005), <a href="http://goo.gl/iAKW3D">http://goo.gl/iAKW3D</a> .....	27
Myron Lieberman, THE EDUCATIONAL MORASS: OVERCOMING THE STALEMATE IN AMERICAN EDUCATION (Rowman & Littlefield Educ. 2007).....	26
Terry M. Moe, <i>Collective-Bargaining</i> <i>and the Performance of the Public</i> <i>Schools</i> , 53 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 156 (2009).....	28
Terry M. Moe, SPECIAL INTEREST (Brookings Institution 2011) .....	32
NEA, <i>2015 Handbook</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/EjpDcq">http://goo.gl/EjpDcq</a> .....	35



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
NEA, State Affiliates, <a href="http://goo.gl/klzR55">http://goo.gl/klzR55</a> .....	31
Zach Noble, <i>Unions Play Watchdog— and Roadblock?—Roles in OPM Disaster</i> , Fed. Computer Week, June 22, 2015, <a href="http://goo.gl/rHl2aG">http://goo.gl/rHl2aG</a> .....	28
REGS. OF CAL. PUB. EMP'T RELATIONS BD. § 32992 .....	4, 6
REGS. OF CAL. PUB. EMP'T RELATIONS BD. § 32993 .....	6
Richard J. Riordan & Tim Rutten, <i>A Plan to Avert the Pension Crisis</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 4, 2013, <a href="http://goo.gl/ZxPFbs">http://goo.gl/ZxPFbs</a> .....	26
Jason Russell, <i>How Right to Work Helps Unions and Economic Growth</i> , Manhattan Inst. (Aug. 27, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/HiR0jA">http://goo.gl/HiR0jA</a> .....	32
Strunk & Grissom, <i>Do Strong Unions Shape District Policies?</i> , 32 Educ. Eval. & Pol'y Analysis 389 (2010) .....	27
Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, NUDGE (2008) .....	61
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, National Income and Product Accounts ( <a href="http://goo.gl/wW7cD">http://goo.gl/wW7cD</a> ) .....	25
